# AUSLEY & MCMULLEN

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET P.O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302) TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 224-9115 FAX (850) 222-7560

August 22, 2007

#### HAND DELIVERED

RECEIVED-FPSC

Ms. Ann Cole, Director Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Petition to determine need for Polk Unit 6 electrical power plant by Tampa Electric Company; FPSC Docket No. 070467-EI

Dear Ms. Cole:

. .

. .

Enclosed for filing in the above docket are the original and seven (7) copies of Tampa Electric Company's Motion for Acceptance for Filing of Supplemental Testimony of Thomas J. Szelistowski.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

CMP \_\_\_\_\_ COM \_\_\_\_ CTR ECR LLW/pp GCL <u>3</u> Enclosure OPC \_\_\_\_\_\_ All Parties of Record (w/enc.) RCA SCR SGA \_\_\_\_\_ SEC \_\_\_\_\_ OTH \_\_\_\_\_

Lee L Willis

07465 AUG 22 5

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition to determine need ) for Polk Unit 6 electrical power plant ) by Tampa Electric Company. )

DOCKET NO. 070467-EI

FILED: August 22, 2007

#### TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE FOR FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF THOMAS J. SZELISTOWSKI

Pursuant to Rule 28-106.204, Florida Administrative Code, Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "the Company") respectfully moves the Commission to accept for filing the Supplemental Testimony and Exhibit of Thomas J. Szelistowski submitted in the above proceeding on August 15, 2007, and says:

1. In the course of reviewing materials in this proceeding, Tampa Electric discovered updated information that is both material and significant.

2. The Supplemental Direct Testimony of Thomas J. Szelistowski that Tampa Electric filed on August 15, 2007 in this proceeding provides new information with respect to transmission costs that is essential to the creation of a full and complete record and would, therefore, assist the Commission in its deliberations on the matters at issue in this proceeding.

4. Tampa Electric has conferred with Counsel for SACE and SACE has no objection to this Motion.

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric respectfully requests that the Commission accept for filing the Supplemental Direct Testimony of Thomas J. Szelistowski submitted on August 15, 2007 in this proceeding.

DATED this  $22^{1}$  day of August 2007.

. .

. • ` `

Respectfally submitted,

LEEL. WILLIS JAMES D. BEASLEY Ausley & McMullen Post Office Box 391 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (850) 224-9115

## ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Acceptance for Filing Supplemental Testimony of Thomas J. Szelistowski, filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been served by hand delivery(\*) or U. S. Mail on this  $21^{n^{el}}$  day of August, 2007 to each of

the following:

• •

, \*<sup>1</sup>

Ms. Jennifer S. Brubaker\* Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

George Cavros, Esq. 120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Ste. 105 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334